Document Prepared By: Shannon R. Crull, P. C. 3009 Firefighter Lane Birmingham, Alabama 35209 Send Tax Notice To:
Grant and Bentley Adams
5445 Sunrise Dr.
Bham AL 35242

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED With Right of Survivorship

M191815 D STATE OF ALABAMA	}	
COUNTY OF SHELBY	}	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT IN CONSIDERATION OF **Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and NO/100 (\$289,500.00)** to the undersigned grantors, in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, **Nick Spina and Raquel Spina**, **husband and wife**, (herein referred to as Grantors), grant, sell, bargain and convey unto, **Grant Douglas Adams and Bentley Shae Adams** (herein referred to as Grantees whether one or more), for and during their joint lives as joint tenants with rights of survivorship and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder or right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama to wit:

Lot 16, according to the Survey of Sunny Meadows, 3rd Sector, as recorded in Map Book 9, Page 91 A &B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to easements, set back lines, restrictions, covenants, mineral and mining rights and current taxes due.

\$274,500.00 of the above consideration was secured by and through a purchase money mortgage closed herewith.

TO HAVE AND HOLD to the said Grantees for and during their joint lives as joint tenants and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And we do for ourselves, and our heirs, executors and administrators covenant with the said Grantee(s), their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

	Muly gen
A i	Nick Spina
STATE OF A COLUMN TO THE STATE OF A COLUMN TO THE STATE OF A COLUMN TO THE STATE OF	
COUNTY OF TOLLEGE	
I, the undersigned, a Notary	Public in and for said County, in said State, do hereby certify that
Nick Spina whose name is signed to	the foregoing deed and who is known to me, acknowledged before
me on this day that, being informed	of the contents of the conveyance, he/she executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bear	s date.
	in the
Given under my hand and official se	al this the 8th day of January, 2020.
Nothing Seals	And the state of t
ADAM ADAM	
NOTAR	Notary Public
	My commission expires: $\sqrt{22/2}$
O DE LO	
STATE 22, 202.	and the state of t
STATE ASSOCIONA	- Canada in
	Raquel Spina /
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF JOSEPON	
I, the undersigned, a Notary I	Public in and for said County, in said State, do hereby certify that
Raquel Spina whose name is signed	to the foregoing deed and who is known to me, acknowledged
	ormed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she executed the same

Given under my hand and official seal this the gto day of grand, 2020.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 6/22/21

voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

M191815

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantors have hereunto set their hands and seals, this

			/alidation Form		
This I Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Document must be filed in the second of the	in accordance with a coak for	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	975, Section 40-22-7 S 5 445 Sun Bham AL	Adams Mes Dr. 35242
Property Address	5445 Sunci	5242 A	Date of Sale otal Purchase Price or stual Value or ssor's Market Value	\$	020
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		documentary ev	vidence is not requi opraisal		mentary
•	locument presented for this form is not require		contains all of the re	equired information	n referenced
	d mailing address - pro r current mailing addr			ersons conveying	interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - pr conveyed	ovide the name	e of the person or p	ersons to whom i	nterest
Property address -	the physical address o	of the property	being conveyed, if	available.	
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest	to the property	was conveyed.		
•	e - the total amount pathe instrument offered		hase of the propert	ty, both real and p	ersonal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being strument offered for resort the assessor's curre	ecord. This may	be evidenced by a		
excluding current us responsibility of val	ed and the value musse valuation, of the property for property for property for \$40-	operty as deter erty tax purpos	mined by the local	official charged w	ith the
accurate. I further u	of my knowledge and inderstand that any factor of Alaba	lse statements	claimed on this for		
Date 7.56-2		Print	() ame	105	
Unattested		Sign			<u> </u>
Filed aud Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 01/09/2020 01:51:52 PM S43.00 CHERRY 20200109000013330	(verified by)	Print Form	(Grantor/Grant	e/Owner/Agent) ci	rcle one Form RT-1

allin 5. Buyl